

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TIFFANY ANN COLE,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC13-2245

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN
AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 158541

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3566
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 50

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING
TO MOVE TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS AND EVIDENCE
DERIVED FROM AN UNLAWFUL ARREST AND SEARCH 50

ISSUE II AND III

WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL'S PERFORMANCE WAS DEFICIENT
BY FAILING TO IDENTIFY, CALL, OR PREPARE
WITNESSES AT THE PENALTY PHASE; AND WAS DEFICIENT
IN THE PRESENTATION OF MITIGATION AND PURSUING
BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION REGARDING A DURESS
DEFENSE AND DEFICIENT IN PROVIDING MENTAL HEALTH
EXPERT WITH ADEQUATE INFORMATION 63

ISSUE IV

CUMULATIVE ERROR WHICH PLACES THIS JURY'S DEATH
RECOMMENDATION IN DOUBT 98

CONCLUSION 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 101

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bates v. State,
3 So.3d 1091 (Fla. 2009) 59

Bradley v. State,
33 So.3d 664 (Fla. 2010) 69,70,98

Cherry v. State,
659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 59

Cole v. State,
36 So.3d 597 (Fla. 2010) passim

Correll v. Dugger,
558 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1990) 67

Cox v. State,
966 So.2d 337 (Fla. 2007) 70

Diaz v. State,
132 So.3d 93 (Fla. 2013) 89

Farr v. State,
124 So.3d 766 (Fla. 2012) 58

Ferguson v. State,
593 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1992) 59

Heath v. State,
3 So.3d 1017 (Fla. 2009) 70

Henry v. State,
948 So.2d 609 (Fla. 2006) 70

Hildwin v. State,
84 So.3d 180 (Fla. 2011) 79

Hoskins v. State,
75 So.3d 250 (Fla. 2011) 90

Hurst v. State,
18 So.3d 975 (Fla. 2009) 79

<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 18 So.3d 1016 (Fla. 2009)	52,60
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 38 Fla.L.Weekly S481 (Fla. June 27, 2013)	86,87,95,96
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 104 So.3d 1010 (Fla. 2012)	89,98
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 855 So.2d 611 (Fla. 2003)	59
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 72 F.3d 1500 (11 th Cir. 1996)	67
<i>Lukehart v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 503 (Fla. 2011)	99
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91, 76 S.Ct. 158, 100 L.Ed.2d 83 (1955)	58,79
<i>Mungin v. State</i> , 932 So.2d 986 (Fla. 2006)	80
<i>Newland v. Hall</i> , 527 F.3d 1162 (11 th Cir. 2008)	67
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	59,69,79
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 986 So.2d 534 (Fla. 2008)	96
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 904 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	99
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	57
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30, 130 S.Ct. 447, 175 L.Ed.2d 398 (2009)	77,80
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945, 130 S.Ct. 3259 (2010)	77,80

<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	80
<i>State v. Hendrix</i> , 855 So.2d 662 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	58
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 548 So.2d 846 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	52
<i>State v. Woodel</i> , ____ So.3d _____, 2014 WL 2532480 (Fla. 2014)	98
<i>Stewart v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 476 F.3d 1193 (11 th Cir. 2007)	67
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 37 So.3d 243 (Fla. 2010)	79
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	77,79
<i>Suggs v. State</i> , 923 So.2d 419 (Fla. 2005)	99
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So.3d 828 (Fla. 2011)	80
<i>Van Poyck v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 290 F.3d 1318 (11 th Cir. 2002)	67
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003)	77
<i>Williams v. Head</i> , 185 F.3d 1223 (11 th Cir. 1999)	67
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S.Ct. 1495, 146 L.Ed.2d 389 (2000)	80
<i>Woodward v. State</i> , 992 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2008)	97

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. §2254(d) (1) 77

Section 921.141(6), Florida Statutes (2005) 85
